
Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 5 November 2019
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Ross Davies – Deputy Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

------

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 46) 

2 New petitions
 

2.1 P-05-904 Ban the use of animals from circuses and travelling shows in Wales
(Pages 47 - 60) 

2.2 P-05-905 Call for an Independent judicial Inquiry into the reorganisation of 
services within Cwm Taf Health Board

(Pages 61 - 69) 
2.3 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital

(Pages 70 - 81) 
2.4 P-05-907 Change the speed limit in Cemaes to 30mph

(Pages 82 - 86) 
2.5 P-05-910 Make thrombectomy available 24-7 for Welsh patients

(Pages 87 - 93) 
2.6 P-05-917 No bilingual name for the Senedd

(Pages 94 - 96) 

3 Updates to previous petitions
 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

3.1 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
(Pages 97 - 99) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.2 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)
(Pages 100 - 103) 

3.3 P-05-829 Ban Single Use Plastic Items in Wales
(Page 104) 

3.4 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales
(Pages 105 - 107) 

3.5 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 
dealers in Wales

(Pages 108 - 111) 
3.6 P-05-876  Protection of Red & Amber listed species in Wales

(Pages 112 - 116) 

Health and Social Services 

3.7 P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees
(Pages 117 - 120) 

3.8 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing 
domestic abuse – a call for action

(Pages 121 - 138) 

Housing and Local Government 

3.9 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture'
(Pages 139 - 150) 

Culture Tourism and Sport 

3.10 P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark
(Page 151) 

Education 



3.11 P-05-872 Protect school funding or admit to the weakening of service 
provision

(Pages 152 - 166) 
3.12 P-05-877 Children's used uniform scheme

(Pages 167 - 209) 
3.13 P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching 

curriculum for all schools in Wales
(Pages 210 - 223) 

3.14 P-05-891 National Reading and Numeracy Tests for children from as young 
as age 6 need to be discontinued with immediate effect

(Pages 224 - 226) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:

 
Item 5

5 Consideration of draft report: P-04-433 : CCTV in 
Slaughterhouses

(Pages 227 - 253) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-904 Ban the use of animals from circuses and travelling shows in 
Wales
This petition was submitted by Linda Joyce-Jones, Kirsty John and Jayne 
Dendle having collected 849 signatures online and 800 on paper, a total of 
1,649 signatures.

Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to ask the Welsh Government to 
ban the use of animals in circuses and travelling shows in Wales.

On July 17th 2018 the First Minister of Wales Carwyn Jones AM said 

" Finally Llywydd, we will bring forward a Bill to ban the use of wild animals 
in travelling  circuses. Animal welfare is a priority for this government and 
the way we treat animals is an important reflection of the values of our 
society. Circuses are legitimate businesses and it is not our intention to 
outlaw all forms of circus entertainment in Wales. But the use of wild animals 
in circuses in this context is outdated and ethically unacceptable.  We will 
prohibit their use in travelling circuses ."

Circus is an art form in its own right. While in the past it has been strongly 
connected with the use of animals, it is clear that the public's taste in such 
matters have changed considerably in recent year
[...]
should be. The Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill will require a 

super-majority of votes in order to be passed and whilst I had envisaged that the 

name “Senedd” would carry most support amongst Members, I accept that, of the 

various options presented to Members, “Senedd Cymru” or “Welsh Parliament” 

gained the most votes at stage 2. At the same time, I am disappointed that 

Members decided against the name “Senedd” as some of the benefits associated 

with that name may be lost.  

Although the names ‘Welsh Parliament’ and ‘Senedd Cymru’ were agreed during 

the Bill’s second stage, the Committee of the Whole Assembly did not change 

reference in the Bill to the use of the Welsh word “Senedd” in official English titles, 

such as: “Acts of the Senedd”, “Clerk of the Senedd”, and the “Senedd 

Commission”. These titles therefore do not include the words ‘Welsh Parliament’. 

Carwyn Jones’s aim was to “ensure that the name 'Senedd' is used in common 

usage”. 

As the Bill has now reached its third stage, Assembly Members are again able to 

propose amendments to the Bill. Members will consider and vote on amendments 

proposed to the Bill at the Stage 3 debate in plenary, currently scheduled for 13 

November 2019. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 96



P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill

Petition wording:
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
proceed with the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill.

We, the undersigned, residents of Wales, call on the Welsh Government to 
proceed with its Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill in tackling the issue of 
dangerous and menacing dogs and not rely on the piecemeal proposals of 
the UK Government set out in its draft Anti-social Behaviour Bill and initially 
explained in the its White Paper “Putting Victims First, More Effective 
Responses to Anti-social Beha
[...]
nt Defra ‘Call for Evidence’ (including anecdotal information).  
Please find attached a copy of the evidence report. 

Our approach, assessments and recommendations for new General Licences 001, 002 
and 004 in Wales have been supported and approved by our Board.  These new General 
Licences will be available to users on our website from Monday 7th October 2019.   

One of the recommendations approved by our Board was a programme to conduct a wider 
review of all wild bird licensing in Wales (including General Licences) in 2020.  This will 
gather additional evidence framed in a Welsh context and will be coupled with NRW 
establishing and convening an expert Wild Bird Licence Working Group to provide an 
annual review of all wild bird General Licensing in Wales. The details of this wider review 
(i.e. scope, timescales, outcomes) will be developed in the coming months and presented 
to our Board in early 2020. 

Ein cyf/Our ref: CX19-128  
Ty Cambria / Cambria House  
29 Heol Casnewydd / 29 Newport Road 
Caerdydd / Cardiff  
CF24 0TP / CF24 0TP  

Ebost/Email:  
Clare.Pillman@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk  
Clare.Pillman@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk 

Ffôn/Phone:  
0300 065 4453 

P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps), Correspondence  - 
Natural Resources Wales to Chair, 07.10.19

Pack Page 102



www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk 
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk Page 2 of 2 

The use of Larsen traps in Wales as a means of legal lethal control of corvids is 
referenced, together with conditions of use, within the new General Licence suite 001, 002 
and 004.  Our preferred approach will be to review the use and regulation of Larsen traps 
in Wales during our proposed wider bird licensing review in 2020.  I trust this meets the 
satisfaction of the Petitions Committee. 

Should you need any further clarification please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours sincerely 

Clare Pillman 
Chief Executive 

CC Ceri Davies, Executive Director, Evidence, Policy and Permitting 
Mike Evans, Head of Knowledge and Evidence 
Ruth Jenkins, Head of Natural Resource Management Policy 

Pack Page 103



P-05-829 Ban Single Use Plastic Items in Wales

This petition was submitted by Ban Plastic Straws Wales having collected 161 
signatures.

Text of Petition
We call on the Welsh Assembly to ban all single use plastic items within 
Wales; It is estimated that the UK and US alone throw away around 550 
million plastic straws every day. Although each one is used for an average of 
just 20 minutes, they take centuries to break down. During a clean-up 
organised by the Marine Conservation Society last year, an average of 138 
pieces of food and drink-related waste were found on every 100m of UK 
beaches.

This needs to stop and the environment needs to become a priority.

Assembly Constituency and Region 
 Montgomeryshire
 Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 104

Agenda Item 3.3



P-05-839 Adopt WHO guidelines for air pollution into Welsh law and 
introduce a new Clean Air Act for Wales

This petition was submitted by the British Heart Foundation Cymru, having 
collected 688 signatures.

Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
adopt WHO guidelines for air pollution into Welsh law, and to introduce a 
new Clean Air Act for Wales.
Current legal air quality limits for Wales do not protect health. The EU limits 
which are observed by UK and Welsh Governments are the same as the World 
Health Organisation's recommended upper guideline limits for nitrogen 
dioxide (NO2), but are less stringent than the WHO's threshold for other 
health-harmful pollutants such as fine particulate matter (PM2.5).

British Heart Foundation Cymru is calling on the Welsh Government to adopt 
WHO guidelines into Welsh law, introducing a new Clean Air Act for Wales 
which will tackle the major sources of air pollution and ensure that everyone 
from government and local government, to business and the general public 

[...]
-matter-will-be-enshrined-in-uk-law-pledges-gove/
https://airqualitynews.com/2019/07/16/who-limits-for-particulate-matter-will-be-enshrined-in-uk-law-pledges-gove/
https://airqualitynews.com/2019/07/16/who-limits-for-particulate-matter-will-be-enshrined-in-uk-law-pledges-gove/


P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 
dealers in Wales (Lucy’s Law)

This petition was submitted by C.A.R.I.A.D., having collected 11,195 
signatures. 

Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
implement a ban on the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 
third-party dealers. 

A ban on third-party sale of puppies for profit has been named 'Lucy's Law' 
and its implementation in England was recently announced. Lucy's Law has 
huge public, media and cross-party support and we call on the National 
Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to deliver Lucy's Law for 
Wales as a matter of urgency. 

Removing puppies for sale from their mum often creates sick, traumatised, 
dysfunctional dogs. Puppies should be seen with their mum in the place they 
were born. Transporting them to a different place for sale harms their 
welfare. Regulating commercial third-party puppy selling is ineffective in 
preventing harm and a ban is therefore necessary for the welfare of puppies. 

Breeding dogs kept in puppy farms are hidden from public view and often 
suffer from years of physical and psychological trauma. Regulating 
commercial third-party puppy selling is ineffective in preventing harm to 
breeding dogs and a third-party ban on puppy selling is therefore necessary 
for the welfare of breeding dogs.
A ban on the third-party sale of puppies will have a positive impact on 
breeding dogs, ensuring their visibility and enabling the public to act on best 
practice advice to view the puppy with the mum where the puppy was born. 

In addition, illegal, unlicensed puppy farmers and puppy smugglers currently
[...]
n Army Trustee Company, registered number 00259322 (England and Wales). Registered office: 101 Newington 
Causeway, London SE1 6BN 
General: Brian Peddle Territorial Commander for the United Kingdom with the Republic of Ireland: Commissioner Anthony Cotterill 

Pack Page 150



P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark

This petition was submitted by Joe Williams having collected 1,016 
signatures online.

Text of Petition
It's ridiculous that such an important landmark in 20th Century Welsh 
History is the subject of vandalism, while a recent Banksy work is being 
protected.

It's time that this landmark be granted official protected site status within 
Wales.

Assembly Constituency and Region 
 Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney
 South Wales East

Pack Page 151

Agenda Item 3.10



P-05-872 Protect school funding or admit to the weakening of service 
provision

This petition was submitted by James Wilkinson having collected a total of 
5,784 signatures.

Text of Petition
We call upon the Welsh Government to protect funding to schools and, if 
they cannot, to acknowledge the impact of cuts on educational provision, 
particularly for our most vulnerable learners. 

As cuts continue to council budgets, and these cuts are passed on to 
schools, governing bodies are being asked to make impossible decisions 
about which vital educational services should be removed from our schools. 

This will mean reduced provision for pupils with additional learning needs, 
less support for vulnerable learners, a narrowed curriculum choice, 
insufficient learning resources and dilapidated buildings. 

These are not the foundations on which schools can be expected to 
construct and implement a world leading educational curriculum. 

Assembly Constituency and Region 
 Clwyd West
 North Wales

Pack Page 152

Agenda Item 3.11



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg 
Minister for Education 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-P/KW/2889/19 
 
Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 
 
 
 

9 September 2019 
 

 
Dear Lynne 
 
Thank you for your letter of 8th July 2019 regarding the Committee’s report on School 
Funding in Wales. 
 
I welcome the report and equally recognise that this is hugely complex, multi-layered and 
dependent on many factors. The strength of the evidence provided to the Committee 
highlights the importance of ensuring our schools receive the appropriate levels of funding. 
 
The attached table sets out the Welsh Government’s response to each recommendation.  I 
am pleased to have been able to accept all of the Committee’s recommendations. I have 
committed to provide the Committee with further updates in relation to some of the 
recommendations; I will do this as information becomes available or work develops.   
 
Please pass on my thanks to the Committee and everyone else involved in supporting your 
inquiry. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

Pack Page 153

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


1 
 

National Assembly for Wales 

Children, Young People and Education Committee Report: 
School Funding in Wales 

Welsh Government response  
 
 
Recommendation 1  
 
That the Welsh Government commission an urgent review of ho
[...]
t David 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 223



P-05-891 National Reading and Numeracy Tests for children from as young 
as age 6 need to be discontinued with immediate effect

This petition was submitted by Tanya Beer having collected a total of 256 
signatures.

Text of Petition

National Numeracy and Reading Tests for children as young as 6 are not fit 
for purpose and should be discontinued as soon as possible. Young children 
who have been encouraged to learn through play are not best assessed 
through sitting for up to 40 minutes to complete a test. 

Although Welsh Government recommends that no preparation is required, 
schools inevitably take time out of normal learning to familiarise children 
with the format of the tests and frequently children struggle to understand 
what is expected of them. This results in loss of confidence and enjoyment 
of learning at such a young age which could be detrimental to their ongoing 
learning.

The Donaldson Review (Successful Futures, 2015) recommended that any 
assessments should be 'as light-touch as possible', 'avoid unnecessary 
bureaucracy', include 'holistic assessments of achievement' and use 'both 
self-assessment and peer assessment' to 'encourage children and young 
people to take greater responsibility for their own learning'. Four years have 
passed since this review and still these tests are ongoing, as a result the 
current format of structured assessment needs to be discontinued with 
immediate effect.

Assembly Constituency and Region 
 Torfaen
 South Wales East

Pack Page 224

Agenda Item 3.14



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

f
[...]
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/325241/FAWC_report_on_the_welfare_of_farmed_animals_at_slaughter_or_killing_part_one_red_meat_animals.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/325241/FAWC_report_on_the_welfare_of_farmed_animals_at_slaughter_or_killing_part_one_red_meat_animals.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/325241/FAWC_report_on_the_welfare_of_farmed_animals_at_slaughter_or_killing_part_one_red_meat_animals.pdf
https://www.hsa.org.uk/killing-mammals-using-electricity-two-stage-application/killing-mammals-using-electricity-two-stage-application
https://www.hsa.org.uk/killing-mammals-using-electricity-two-stage-application/killing-mammals-using-electricity-two-stage-application

	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-904 Ban the use of animals from circuses and travelling shows in Wales
	Research Brief
	24.09.19 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair
	28.10.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.2 P-05-905 Call for an Independent judicial Inquiry into the reorganisation of services within Cwm Taf Health Board
	Research Brief
	14.10.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	2.3 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital
	Research Brief
	04.10.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	25.10.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	2.4 P-05-907 Change the speed limit in Cemaes to 30mph
	Research Brief
	15.10.19 Correspondence - Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair

	2.5 P-05-910 Make thrombectomy available 24-7 for Welsh patients
	Research Brief
	21.10.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	2.6 P-05-917 No bilingual name for the Senedd
	23.10.19 Correspondence - Presiding Officer to Chair

	3.1 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
	17.10.19 Correspondence - Minister for Envionment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair

	3.2 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)
	07.10.19 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to Chair

	3.3 P-05-829 Ban Single Use Plastic Items in Wales
	3.4 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales
	20.09.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.5 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party dealers in Wales
	15.10.19 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair

	3.6 P-05-876  Protection of Red & Amber listed species in Wales
	06.09.19 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to Chair

	3.7 P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees
	21.10.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Servicse to Chair
	22.10.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.8 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing domestic abuse – a call for action
	13.08.19 Correspondence - Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to Chair
	17.09.19 Correspondence - Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Chair
	30.10.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.9 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture'
	14.06.19 Correspondence - Caer Las to Committee
	14.06.19 Correspondence - Shelter Cymru to Committee
	21.06.19 Correspondence - Crisis to Committee
	28.10.19 Correspondence - The Salvation Army to Chair

	3.10 P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark
	3.11 P-05-872 Protect school funding or admit to the weakening of service provision
	09.09.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee, Welsh Government response to the Children, Young People and Education Committee Report: School Funding in Wales
	24.10.19 Welsh Government Written Statement - Appointment of Luke Sibieta – Response to CYPE Committee inquiry into school funding

	3.12 P-05-877 Children's used uniform scheme
	09.07.19 Correspondence - Children in Wales to Chair
	10.07.19 Welsh Government Written Statement - Statutory guidance for school governing bodies on school uniform and appearance policies
	10.07.19 Statutory guidance for school governing bodies on school uniform and appearance policies
	03.10.19 Correspondence - Children's Commissioner for Wales to Chair
	23.10.19 Correspondence - Welsh Local Government Association to Chair
	1901023 WLGA -P-05-877 Correspondence from the Chair of the Petitions Committee (e)
	Denbigh School Uniform Recycle Report
	190612 Sent P-05-877 Chair to Welsh Local Government Association


	3.13 P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching curriculum for all schools in Wales
	24.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	08.07.19 Correspondence - Cardiff Metropolitan University to Chair
	10.09.19 Correspondence - Yr Athrofa Institute of Education, University of Wales Trinity Saint David to Chair

	3.14 P-05-891 National Reading and Numeracy Tests for children from as young as age 6 need to be discontinued with immediate effect
	18.10.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair

	5 Consideration of draft report: P-04-433 : CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	11.01.19 British Veterinary Association Policy statement
	July 2015
	CCTV in slaughterhouses
	1. BVA believes that for the benefit of animal welfare, all approved slaughterhouse operators (Food Business Operators - FBOs) must have effective procedures in place to be able to observe and verify stunning and slaughter operations.

	01.04.19 Correspondence - Interested Party to Minister for Environment Energy and Rural Affairs
	17.04.19 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Interested Party
	Draft report: P-04-433 : CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	17.09.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 5 November 
2019
Meeting time: 09.14 - 10.33

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5678

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair)

Michelle Brown AM

Leanne Wood AM

Mike Hedges AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Graeme Francis (Clerk)

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Neil McEvoy Jack Sargeant. Mike Hedges attended in 
place of Jack Sargeant.

2 New petitions 

2.1 P-05-904 Ban the use of animals from circuses and travelling shows in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to provide the 
petitioner with information about the scrutiny currently being given to the Wild 

http://senedd.tv/


Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill, and to encourage the petitioners to engage with this 
and the Welsh Government’s current consultation on draft regulations on a proposed 
licensing scheme for animal exhibits. 

The Committee agreed to consider the petition again in light of the outcomes of both 
processes.

2.2 P-05-905 Call for an Independent judicial Inquiry into the reorganisation of 

services within Cwm Taf Health Board 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, whilst indicating its 
support in principle for the issues it raises, agreed to await the views of the petitioners 
on the response provided by the Minister for Health and Social Services.

2.3 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital 

Mike Hedges AM declared an interest as a member of UNISON. 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:

 Cardiff and Vale University Health Board to ask for further details in relation to 
their proposals around the Sam Davies Ward and how they intend to mitigate the 
impact upon patients; and

 South Glamorgan Community Health Council to seek their views on the current 
proposals being advanced by the Health Board.

In light of the number of signatures that the petition received, the Committee indicated 
that it would consider seeking time for a debate in Plenary following receipt of those 
responses. 

2.4 P-05-907 Change the speed limit in Cemaes to 30mph 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 
of the petitioners on the response provided by the Minister for Economy and Transport 
before considering further action. The Committee also agreed to write to the petitioner 



to provide information about how they can engage with the Welsh Government’s review 
of speed limits in Wales.

2.5 P-05-910 Make thrombectomy available 24-7 for Welsh patients 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee to ask for details about:

 the development of a service specification for thrombectomy;
 the timescales for running a consultation exercise on this; and 
 the anticipated next steps following the consultation.

2.6 P-05-917 No bilingual name for the Senedd 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted the sentiments of 
the petition, and the support that it has generated, but agreed to close the petition on 
the basis that this issue will be settled through the decisions of the Assembly as a 
whole during scrutiny of the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill, and to encourage the 
petitioner to engage with the legislative process through their elected Assembly 
Members. 

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to request further information on 
the actions that the Welsh Government is taking, or considering, to address the issue 
of dangerous dogs and the previous proposals to introduce Dog Control Notices in 
Wales.

3.2 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps) 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to note NRW’s intention 
to consider the use of Larsen traps as part of a wider review of all wild bird licensing in 
2020, and to close the petition in light of the scrutiny which will be applied to this 
practice through that process.



3.3 P-05-829 Ban Single Use Plastic Items in Wales 

The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 
Government to seek further information on the commitments she made during Plenary 
on 16 October in relation to bringing forward a ban or restriction on certain single-use 
plastic items in Wales. 

3.4 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales 

The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs to ask for:

 an update on the development of a Clean Air Plan;
 an explanation as to why the production and publication of this has been 

delayed; and
 information about how commitments made by the First Minister in his Welsh 

Labour leadership manifesto to bringing forward a Clean Air Act are being 
progressed.

3.5 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to the Minister 
for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to request a timescale in which she expects 
the ‘urgent and immediate’ review of the dog breeding regulations to be completed, 
and for decisions over how to progress to be made.

3.6 P-05-876  Protection of Red & Amber listed species in Wales 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to:

 note Natural Resources Wales’s intention to conduct a review of all wild bird 
licensing during 2020; 

 write to Natural Resources Wales to encourage them to consider the importance 
of biodiversity as part of that review; and

 highlight the petition to the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee and suggest that issues relating to biodiversity and balancing 
competing issues within Natural Resources Wales’s remit are raised in a future 
evidence session with the organisation



3.7 P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees 

The Committee considered further correspondence and an announcement made by the 
Welsh Government on 29 October 2019 that a fund to provide specialist sports 
prosthetics for children and young people will be introduced from April 2020. The 
Committee agreed to close the petition in light of this and to write to the petitioner to 
congratulate them on the success of the petition.

3.8 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing domestic 

abuse – a call for action 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the 
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to: 

 seek a response to issues raised by the petitioners and the Older People’s 
Commissioner, including around training for professionals and the call for a 
national action plan;

 ask how the Welsh Government intends to support the work being taken forward 
by the Older People’s Commissioner; and 

 ask for guidance to be issued to relevant organisations in relation to the use of 
inclusive imagery in materials promoting domestic abuse services. 

3.9 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture' 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to the Welsh 
Local Government Association to seek their response to the issues raised by the 
petition and the evidence received to date.

3.10 P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark 

The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of indications received from Tro’r 
Trai that they are not yet responsible for the protection of the mural, and the previous 
responses received. In doing so the Committee wished to thank the petitioner and the 
supporters of the petition for their work to protect the mural.

3.11 P-05-872 Protect school funding or admit to the weakening of service provision 

The Committee considered further correspondence and, in light of the detailed 
consideration very recently given to school funding by the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee, the Minister’s acceptance of that Committee’s 



recommendations, and her actions in commissioning an urgent review of school 
funding, agreed to close the petition on the basis that there is little it could add to this 
scrutiny at the current time.

3.12 P-05-877 Children's used uniform scheme 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the 
Minister for Education to ask what support and encouragement the Welsh Government 
is able to provide to schools and other bodies facilitating the operation of used 
uniform schemes, such as that operating in Denbighshire.

3.13 P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching curriculum for 

all schools in Wales 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to await the views of 
the petitioner on the further information received.

 

3.14 P-05-891 National Reading and Numeracy Tests for children from as young as 

age 6 need to be discontinued with immediate effect 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the 
Minster for Education to ask for the specific justification for using personal online 
assessments with children from the age of six, and how it is compatible with the spirit 
of the foundation phase.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The motion was agreed. 

5 Consideration of draft report: P-04-433 : CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

The Committee agreed a draft report on petition P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses 
and for it to be published in the near future. 



26.1 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices 

The Committee considered the status of petition P-04-399 Slaughter Practices and 
agreed not to include this issue in the report on P-04-433 and to close the petition on 
the basis that there has been a lack of recent evidence received.


